FERTILITY DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN VDCs
AND MUNICIPALITY.

(A Case Study of Makwanpur District)

By
Sadan Dhodari

A Dissertation
Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
The Central Department of Population Studies
For the Partial Fulfillment of Master’s Degree in Population Studies

Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
March, 2010



Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Central Department of Population Studies

Recommendation L etter

This is to certify that Mr. Sadan Dhodari has worked under my
supervision and guidance for the preparation of this dissertation entitled “Fertility
Differential Between VDCs And Municipality: A Case Sudy of Makwanpur
District* for the partial fulfililment of Master’s Degree of arts in Population
Studies. To the best of my knowledge the study is original and carries useful
information in the field of fertility. I, therefore, recommend it for the evaluation to
the dissertation committee.

March, 2010

Mrs. Kamala L amichhane
Lecturer, CDPS, TU

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
(Supervisor)



APPROVAL SHEET

This dissertation entitled “Fertility Differential Between VDCs And Municipality
: A Case Sudy of Makwanpur District" by Mr. Sadan Dhodari has been accepted
as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master’s Degree of Arts in

Population Studies.

Approved by:

Dr. Prem Singh Bist
(Prof. and Head)

Tej Pd. Adhikari
(Externa)

Kamala L amichhane
(Supervisor)

The Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
March, 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my hearty gratitude to Kamala Lamichhane, in Central
Department of Population Studies (CDPS) for her supervision and worthy guidelines
which bridged me to complete this study, despite his busy time schedule.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Prem Singh Bist, Professor and
Head of Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS), T.U. for providing me an
opportunity to conduct this study on the subject of my interest as well as giving valuable

suggestions and providing facilities to complete this thesis.

Besides, | would like to thank the staff of various VDCs office secretories.
Further, 1 would like to thank my family members, friends, especialy Rama Subedi,
Basanta Pantha, Pawan Kandel and colleagues for their immense help, suggestions and

Co-operation on various stages of the thesis preparation.

Finally, | would like to extend my hearty thanks to al the CDPS members for
their kind help and suggestions at various stages of this work, and also hearty thanks to
Mr. Madan Dhodari, brother for computer typing and setting.

March, 2010

Sadan Dhodari



ABSTRACT

The study of the “Fertility Differential Between VDCs And Municipality : A
Case Sudy of Makwanpur District" is based on primary data which has been
collected from the sampling type survey of Makwanpur district. The study included 200
currently married women of reproductive age group from 200 households out of the total

popul ation.

Two hundred currently married women of reproductive age (15-49 years) were
successfully interviewed from two hundred households in the study area. The head of
households were interviewed to present the general socio-economic and demographic
characteristics of Makwanpur district and women of reproductive age were in
interviewed to examine there relationship between demographic and socio-economic

variables and fertility differential.

Among the total population of 987, atogether 720 are literate. Both of the
residence have got the mgority of Tamangs and the majority occupation is agriculture.
Municipa people are insufficient of their income than of the VDCs. Municipal women
get earlier their first menstruation than of VDCs but the age at marriage and the age at
first birth is vice-versa. Similarly, total loss of pregnancy in VDCs is higher (32). The
mean CEB inthe VDCsis 2.87 and 2.21 in municipality having the difference of 0.66.

The total married women aged 15-49 years are found 32.4 percent in the study
area. The analysis of demographic factors shows that the age of women and duration of
marriage are positively associated with fertility where as age at marriage is found
negatively associated with fertility. Similarly, child loss experience is positively related
with fertility. Occupational status and use of contraception are found negatively
associated with fertility.



CONTENTS

Recommendation
Approval Sheet
Acknowledgements
Abstract

List of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Acronyms/ Abbreviations

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
15
16

General Background
Statement of the Problem
Objectives

Significance of the Study
Limitation of the Study
Organization of Study

CHAPTER II: LITERATRE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Theoretical Literature

Empirical Literature

2.2.1 Education and Fertility

2.2.2 Occupation and Fertility

2.2.3 Income and Fertility

2.2.4 Age at Marriage and Fertility

2.2.5 Use of Contraception and Fertility

2.2.6 Child Loss Experience and Fertility

2.2.7 Trends and Differential of Fertility in Nepal

Conceptual Framework

Vi

a A~ AN P O

6-19

10
10
11
12
13
14
15
15
18



CHAPTER III: METHODOLOGY 20-24

3.1 Introduction to the Study Area 20
3.2 Background Characteristics of the Study Area 21

3.2.1 Household Characteristic 21

3.2.2 Individual characteristics 21
3.3 Sourceof Data 21
3.4 Sample Selection 21
3.5 Questionnaire 22
3.6 Dataprocessing 22
3.7 DataAnaysis 23
3.8 Operational Definitions 23

CHAPTER IV: ANALY SIS OF THE RURAL - URBAN SOCIO-
ECONOMIC CONDITION OF THE

POPULATION 25-41
41 Family Size 25
4.2 Literacy Status 26
4.3 Agedistribution of Respondents 27
4.4  Caste/Ethnicity 28
45 Religion 29
4.6 Respondents Literacy and Education 29
4.7 Respondents Occupation 30
4.8 Ownership of Land by respondents 32
4.9  Sufficiency of Income 33
4.10 Source of Drinking Water and Sanitation situation 34
411 Ageat First Menstruation 35
412 Agea Marriage 36
413 Ageat First Birth 37
4.14  Children Ever born 37
4.15 Living Status of Children 38

416 Status of Loss of Pregnancy 39

Vil



4.17 Heard of FP Methods
4.18 Ever Use of Contraception

CHAPTER V: FERTILITY BY SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND

51
52
53
54
55
5.6
57
5.8
5.9

DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES
Mean CEB and age of Respondent
Mean CEB and Education
Mean CEB and Sufficiency of Income
Mean CEB and Occupation
Mean CEB and Ownership on Land
Mean CEB and Child L oss Experience
Age at Marriage and CEB
Mean CEB and Knowledge of FP
Mean CEB and Use of Contraception

40
41

42-49
42

i N N

46
47
47
48

CHAPTER-VI: SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS, CONCLUSION

6.1
6.2
6.3

AND RECOMMENDATION
Summary
Conclusion
Recommendations
6.3.1 Policy Recommendations

6.3.2 Recommendations for Future Research

REFERENCESCITED

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Questionnaire

viii

50-55
50

53
54
54
55
56-59

60-64
60



List of Tables

Page No.

Table4.1 : Distribution of the Households by Family Size 25
Table4.2 : Distribution of the Households by the Number of Literate

and llliterate Members 26
Table4.3 : Distribution of the Respondents by Age 27
Table4.4 : Distribution of the Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity 28
Table4.5 : Distribution of the Respondents by Religion 29
Table4.6 : Distribution of Respondents by Literacy and

Education (Comparitive of VDCs and Municipality) 30
Table4.7 Distribution of Respondents by Occupation 31

Table4.7.1: Distribution of the Respondents by Husband's Occupation 31

Table4.8 : Distribution of the Respondents by Land Ownership Status 32
Table4.9 : Distribution of the Respondents by Sufficiency of Income
and Way of Household Management 33

Table4.10: Distribution of the Respondents by Source of Drinking

Water and Sanitation Status 34
Table4.11: Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Menstruation 35
Table4.12: Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Marriage 36
Table4.13: Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Birth 37
Table4.14: Distribution of Respondents by Number of Children Ever 38

Born

Table4.15: Distribution of Respondents by Living Status of Children 38

Table4.16: Distribution of Respondents by Pregnancy Collapse



Table4.17:

Table4.18:

Table5.1:

Table5.2 :

Table5.3:

Table5.4 :

Table5.5:

Table5.6 :

Table5.7 :

Table5.8 :

Tablebs.9 :

Status and Number

Distribution of Currently Married Women (Respondents)
by Heard of FP and the Methods Heard

Distribution of the Respondents by Ever Use of
Contraceptives according to their Residence

Mean number of CEB of the study population by
Age of the Respondents

Mean CEB of the Study Population by Education
Mean CEB of the Study Population by Sufficiency of
Income

Mean CEB of the Study Population by Occupation
Mean CEB of the Study Population by Ownership
on Land

Mean CEB of the Study Population by Child Loss
Experience

Mean CEB of the Study Population by Age at
Marriage

Mean CEB of the Study Population by Knowledge
of FP

Mean CEB of the Study Population by Current Use of

Contraception

39

40

41

42

43

45

45

46

47

48

48



Figure2.1 :

Figure 2.2
Figure 3.1

Figure 6.1

List of Figures

Sociological Framework for Study of Fertility
Conceptual Framework
Map of the study area

Summary of the indicators

Xi

Page No.
09

18
20

53



CBS
CDPS
CEB
DHS
FP
FPAN
H.H.

ICPD
IMR
INGO
MCH
MoH
MoPE
MPHBS
NDHS
NFHS
NGO
NRB
PRB
SLC
TFR
VDCs

Acronyms/ Abbreviations

Central Bureau of Statistics

Central Department of Population
Children Ever Born

Demographic Health Survey

Family Planning

Family Planning Association of Nepal
Household

Intermediate in Arts

International Convention on Population and Devel opment
Infant Mortality Rate

International Non-governmental Organization
Maternal Care Health

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Population and Environment
Multi-Purpose Household Budget Survey
Nepa Demographic Health Survey
Nepal Family Health Survey

Non- Governmental Organization

Nepal Rastra Bank

Popul ation Reference Bureau

School Leaving Certificate

Total Fertility Rate

Village Development Committees

Xii



