FERTILITY DIFFERENTIAL BETWEEN VDCs AND MUNICIPALITY.

(A Case Study of Makwanpur District)

By Sadan Dhodari

A Dissertation Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences The Central Department of Population Studies For the Partial Fulfillment of Master's Degree in Population Studies

> Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu March, 2010

Tribhuvan University Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Central Department of Population Studies

Recommendation Letter

This is to certify that **Mr. Sadan Dhodari** has worked under my supervision and guidance for the preparation of this dissertation entitled "*Fertility Differential Between VDCs And Municipality*: A Case Study of Makwanpur District" for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of arts in Population Studies. To the best of my knowledge the study is original and carries useful information in the field of fertility. I, therefore, recommend it for the evaluation to the dissertation committee.

March, 2010

Mrs. Kamala Lamichhane Lecturer, CDPS, TU Kirtipur, Kathmandu (Supervisor)

APPROVAL SHEET

This dissertation entitled "*Fertility Differential Between VDCs And Municipality* : *A Case Study of Makwanpur District''* by Mr. Sadan Dhodari has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved by:

Dr. Prem Singh Bist (Prof. and Head)

Tej Pd. Adhikari (External)

Kamala Lamichhane (Supervisor)

The Central Department of Population Studies Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Kirtipur, Kathmandu March, 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my hearty gratitude to Kamala Lamichhane, in Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS) for her supervision and worthy guidelines which bridged me to complete this study, despite his busy time schedule.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Dr. Prem Singh Bist, Professor and Head of Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS), T.U. for providing me an opportunity to conduct this study on the subject of my interest as well as giving valuable suggestions and providing facilities to complete this thesis.

Besides, I would like to thank the staff of various VDCs office secretories. Further, I would like to thank my family members, friends, especially Rama Subedi, Basanta Pantha, Pawan Kandel and colleagues for their immense help, suggestions and co-operation on various stages of the thesis preparation.

Finally, I would like to extend my hearty thanks to all the CDPS members for their kind help and suggestions at various stages of this work, and also hearty thanks to Mr. Madan Dhodari, brother for computer typing and setting.

March, 2010

Sadan Dhodari

ABSTRACT

The study of the "*Fertility Differential Between VDCs And Municipality* : A *Case Study of Makwanpur District''* is based on primary data which has been collected from the sampling type survey of Makwanpur district. The study included 200 currently married women of reproductive age group from 200 households out of the total population.

Two hundred currently married women of reproductive age (15-49 years) were successfully interviewed from two hundred households in the study area. The head of households were interviewed to present the general socio-economic and demographic characteristics of Makwanpur district and women of reproductive age were in interviewed to examine there relationship between demographic and socio-economic variables and fertility differential.

Among the total population of 987, altogether 720 are literate. Both of the residence have got the majority of Tamangs and the majority occupation is agriculture. Municipal people are insufficient of their income than of the VDCs. Municipal women get earlier their first menstruation than of VDCs but the age at marriage and the age at first birth is vice-versa. Similarly, total loss of pregnancy in VDCs is higher (32). The mean CEB in the VDCs is 2.87 and 2.21 in municipality having the difference of 0.66.

The total married women aged 15-49 years are found 32.4 percent in the study area. The analysis of demographic factors shows that the age of women and duration of marriage are positively associated with fertility where as age at marriage is found negatively associated with fertility. Similarly, child loss experience is positively related with fertility. Occupational status and use of contraception are found negatively associated with fertility.

CONTENTS

Reco	mmendation	i
Арри	coval Sheet	ii
Acknowledgements		iii
Abst	ract	iv
List	of Contents	v
List o	of Tables	viii
List	of Figures	X
List	of Acronyms/ Abbreviations	xi
CHA	APTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	General Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Significance of the Study	4
1.5	Limitation of the Study	4
1.6	Organization of Study	5
CHA	APTER II: LITERATRE REVIEW	6-19
2.1	Theoretical Literature	6
2.2	Empirical Literature	10
	2.2.1 Education and Fertility	10
	2.2.2 Occupation and Fertility	11
	2.2.3 Income and Fertility	12
	2.2.4 Age at Marriage and Fertility	13
	2.2.5 Use of Contraception and Fertility	14
	2.2.6 Child Loss Experience and Fertility	15
	2.2.7 Trends and Differential of Fertility in Nepal	15
2.3	Conceptual Framework	18

CHA	CHAPTER III: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction to the Study Area	20
3.2 Background Characteristics of the Study Area		21
	3.2.1 Household Characteristic	21
	3.2.2 Individual characteristics	21
3.3	Source of Data	21
3.4	Sample Selection 2	
3.5	Questionnaire 2	
3.6	Data processing	22
3.7	Data Analysis	23
3.8	Operational Definitions	23

CHAPTER IV: ANALYSIS OF THE RURAL - URBAN SOCIO-

ECONOMIC CONDITION OF THE

	POPULATION	25-41
4.1	Family Size	25
4.2	Literacy Status	26
4.3	Age distribution of Respondents	27
4.4	Caste/Ethnicity	28
4.5	Religion	29
4.6	Respondents' Literacy and Education	29
4.7	Respondents' Occupation	30
4.8	Ownership of Land by respondents	32
4.9	Sufficiency of Income	33
4.10	Source of Drinking Water and Sanitation situation	34
4.11	Age at First Menstruation	35
4.12	Age at Marriage	36
4.13	Age at First Birth	37
4.14	Children Ever born	37
4.15	Living Status of Children	38
4.16	Status of Loss of Pregnancy	39

4.17	Heard of FP Methods	40
4.18	Ever Use of Contraception	41
СНА	PTER V: FERTILITY BY SOCIO-ECONOMIC AND	
	DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES	42-49
5.1	Mean CEB and age of Respondent	42
5.2	Mean CEB and Education	43
5.3	Mean CEB and Sufficiency of Income	44
5.4	Mean CEB and Occupation	44
5.5	Mean CEB and Ownership on Land	45
5.6	Mean CEB and Child Loss Experience	46
5.7	Age at Marriage and CEB	47
5.8	Mean CEB and Knowledge of FP	47
5.9	Mean CEB and Use of Contraception	48

CHAPTER-VI: SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS, CONCLUSION

	AND RECOMMENDATION	50-55
6.1	Summary	50
6.2	Conclusion	53
6.3	Recommendations	54
	6.3.1 Policy Recommendations	54
	6.3.2 Recommendations for Future Research	55
REF	TERENCES CITED	56-59
APP	PENDICES	60-64
	Appendix A: Questionnaire	60

List of Tables

Table 4.1 :	Distribution of the Households by Family Size	25
Table 4.2 :	Distribution of the Households by the Number of Literate	
	and Illiterate Members	26
Table 4.3 :	Distribution of the Respondents by Age	27
Table 4.4 :	Distribution of the Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity	28
Table 4.5 :	Distribution of the Respondents by Religion	29
Table 4.6 :	Distribution of Respondents by Literacy and	
	Education (Comparitive of VDCs and Municipality)	30
Table 4.7 :	Distribution of Respondents by Occupation	31
Table 4.7.1:	Distribution of the Respondents by Husband's Occupation	31
Table 4.8 :	Distribution of the Respondents by Land Ownership Status	32
Table 4.9 :	Distribution of the Respondents by Sufficiency of Income	
	and Way of Household Management	33
Table 4.10 :	Distribution of the Respondents by Source of Drinking	
	Water and Sanitation Status	34
Table 4.11 :	Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Menstruation	35
Table 4.12 :	Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Marriage	36
Table 4.13 :	Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Birth	37
Table 4.14 :	Distribution of Respondents by Number of Children Ever	38
	Born	
Table 4.15 :	Distribution of Respondents by Living Status of Children	38
Table 4.16 :	Distribution of Respondents by Pregnancy Collapse	

Status and Number

Table 4.17 :	Distribution of Currently Married Women (Respondents)	
	by Heard of FP and the Methods Heard	40
Table 4.18 :	Distribution of the Respondents by Ever Use of	
	Contraceptives according to their Residence	41
Table 5.1:	Mean number of CEB of the study population by	
	Age of the Respondents	42
Table 5.2 :	Mean CEB of the Study Population by Education	43
Table 5.3 :	Mean CEB of the Study Population by Sufficiency of	
	Income	44
Table 5.4 :	Mean CEB of the Study Population by Occupation	45
Table 5.5 :	Mean CEB of the Study Population by Ownership	
	on Land	45
Table 5.6 :	Mean CEB of the Study Population by Child Loss	
	Experience	46
Table 5.7 :	Mean CEB of the Study Population by Age at	
	Marriage	47
Table 5.8 :	Mean CEB of the Study Population by Knowledge	
	of FP	48
Table 5.9 :	Mean CEB of the Study Population by Current Use of	
	Contraception	48

39

List of Figures

Page No.

Figure 2.1	:	Sociological Framework for Study of Fertility	09
Figure 2.2	:	Conceptual Framework	18
Figure 3.1	:	Map of the study area	20
Figure 6.1	:	Summary of the indicators	53

Acronyms / Abbreviations

CBS	Central Bureau of Statistics
CDPS	Central Department of Population
CEB	Children Ever Born
DHS	Demographic Health Survey
FP	Family Planning
FPAN	Family Planning Association of Nepal
H.H.	Household
IA	Intermediate in Arts
ICPD	International Convention on Population and Development
IMR	Infant Mortality Rate
INGO	International Non-governmental Organization
МСН	Maternal Care Health
МоН	Ministry of Health
MoPE	Ministry of Population and Environment
MPHBS	Multi-Purpose Household Budget Survey
NDHS	Nepal Demographic Health Survey
NFHS	Nepal Family Health Survey
NGO	Non- Governmental Organization
NRB	Nepal Rastra Bank
PRB	Population Reference Bureau
SLC	School Leaving Certificate
TFR	Total Fertility Rate
VDCs	Village Development Committees